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Dimension Drawing

A 5-pin socket

B 5-pin plug

MA 8-01

MA 8-02

MA 8-X1

MA 8-X2

MA 8.1

MA 8-xx Anschlusseinheit für BCL 8 / BPS 8
MA 8-xx Connector unit for BCL 8 / BPS 8
MA 8-xx Unité de branchement pour BCL 8 / BPS 8
MA 8-xx Unità di collegamento per BCL 8 / BPS 8
MA 8-xx Unidad de conexión para BCL 8 / BPS 8
MA 8-xx Unidade de conexão para BCL 8 / BPS 8
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Caractéristiques techniques
Tension d'alimentation UN

Consommation 
Boîtier
Indice de protection
Dimensions
Poids 
Raccordement électrique 
Température ambiante (utilisation / stockage)
Humidité de l'air
Vibrations
Compatibilité électromagnétique
Conformité
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 PWR IN - HOST/RS 232

MA 8.1

Electrical connection MA 8.1

2

Contact option of FE connection

M 12 socket
A coded

M12 socket
A coded

M12 connector
A coded

PWR IN - HOST/

RS 232

Pin Signal Signal
1 Supply voltage 10 .... 30 VDC
2 RS 232/TxD Data from the BCL 8 to the host
3 TXD
4 RS 232/RxD Data to the BCL 8 from the host
5 FE Functional earth

Metal flange FE Functional earth

SW IN/OUT Pin Signal Signal
1 Sensor/actuator 

supply voltage
10 … 30VDC, 
coupled to supply voltage

2 SWOUT Switching output, max. 60mA
3 GND
4 SWIN Switching input, 10 … 30V
5 FE Functional earth

Metal flange FE Functional earth

BCL Pin Signal Signal
1 BCL 8 

supply voltage
4,75 .... 5,5VDC

2 RS 232/TxD Data from the BCL 8 to the host
3 GND
4 RS 232/RxD Data from the host to the BCL 8 
5 SWIN/SWOUT Programmable switching input/output 

of the BCL 8
Metal flange FE Functional earth

 PWR IN - HOST/RS 485 Termination
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Electrical connection MA 8-xx

Contact option of FE connection

M 12 socket
A coded

M12 socket
A coded

M12 connector
A coded

PWR IN - HOST/

RS 485

Pin Signal Signal
1 Supply voltage 10 .... 30 VDC
2 RS 485 B (N) Data to and from the BPS 8,

pin 2 and 4 crossed on MA 8-X1/-X2
3 GND
4 RS 485 A (P) Data to and from the BPS 8,

pin 2 and 4 crossed on MA 8-X1/-X2
5 FE Functional earth

Metal flange FE Functional earth

SW IN/OUT Pin Signal Signal
1 Sensor/actuator 

supply voltage
10 … 30VDC, 
coupled to supply voltage

2 SWOUT Switching output, max. 60mA
3 GND
4 SWIN Switching input, 10 … 30V
5 FE Functional earth

Metal flange FE Functional earth

BPS Pin Signal Signal
1 BPS 8 

supply voltage
4,9 .... 5,4VDC

2 RS 232/TxD Data from the BPS 8 to the host
3 GND
4 RS 232/RxD Data from the host to the BPS 8
5 SWIN/SWOUT Programmable switching input/output 

of the BPS 8
Metal flange FE Functional earth

Dati tecnici
Tensione di esercizio UB

Potenza assorbita 
Alloggiamento
Grado di protezione
Dimensioni
Peso 
Tipo di collegamento 
Temp. ambiente (esercizio/magazzino)
Umidità dell'aria
Vibrazione
Compatibilità elettromagnetica
Conformità

Technische Daten
Betriebsspannung UB

Leistungsaufnahme
Gehäuse
Schutzart
Abmessungen
Gewicht
Anschlussart
Umgebungstemperatur (Betrieb/Lager)
Luftfeuchtigkeit
Vibration
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit
Konformität

Specifications
Operating voltage UB

Power consumption 
Housing
Protection class
Dimensions
Weight 
Connection type 
Ambient temperature (operation / storage)
Air humidity
Vibration
Electromagnetic compatibility
Conformity

Datos técnicos
Alimentación UB

Absorción de potencia 
Carcasa
Índice de protección
Dimensiones
Peso 
Tipo de conexión 
Temp. ambiental (operación/almacén)
Humedad atmosférica
Vibración
Compatibilidad electromagnética
Conformidad

Dados técnicos
Tensão de operação UB

Consumo 
Invólucro
Tipo de proteção
Dimensões
Peso 
Tipo de conexão 
Temperatura ambiente (operação / estoque)
Umidade do ar
Vibração
Compatibilidade eletromagnética
Conformidade

10 … 30VDC (PELV, Class 2)
max. 0.5W (without BCL 8 / BPS 8)
plastic
IP67 with M12 cap screwed on and/or cable attached
87 x 32 x 25 mm (W x H x D)
70g
M12 connector
0°C … +50°C/-30°C … +80°C
max. 90% rel. humidity, non-condensing
IEC 60068-2-6, test Fc
EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-6-3
FCC Part 15. Class A, CE, UL
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Sicherheitshinweise

Achtung!
Vor der Inbetriebnahme Beipackzettel lesen. 
Anschluss, Montage, Inbetriebnahme und Einstellung nur durch
Fachpersonal. 
Örtlich geltende gesetzliche Bestimmungen und Unfallverhütungs-
vorschriften beachten (Verantwortung des Betreibers).
Gerät bei Inbetriebnahme vor Feuchte und Verunreinigung schüt-
zen. Betriebsspannung, Schutzart, VDE-Schutzklasse und Schutz-
beschaltung beachten.
Das System, in das die optoelektronischen Sensoren eingebunden
sind, ist so auszulegen, dass es bei einer Fehlfunktion der Sensoren
oder einem Ausfall der Spannungsversorgung nicht zu Gefahren für
Personen oder Sachen kommen kann (folgeschadensicher - fail
safe). Kein Sicherheitsbauteil gemäß EU-Maschinenrichtlinie, daher
nicht für Sicherheitsfunktionen verwendbar.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch

Achtung!
Die modulare Anschalteinheit MA 8xxx dient zur Anschaltung von
den Leuze Identsystemen (IDS) BCL 8 und BPS 8 direkt an den Feld-
bus. 
Unzulässig ist insbesondere die Verwendung

• in Räumen mit explosibler Atmosphäre
• in sicherheitsrelevanten Schaltungen

Inbetriebnahme
Montage
Montage mittels Gehäusebohrungen für Schrauben M4 oder mittels
Befestigungssystem (Zubehör).

Hinweis!
Die Schutzart IP 67 wird nur mit verschraubten Steckverbindern
bzw. mit verschraubten Abdeckkappen erreicht!

Inbetriebnahme mit Werkseinstellungen
Der Anschluss des Gerätes und Wartungsarbeiten unter Spannung
dürfen nur durch eine elektrotechnische Fachkraft erfolgen.
Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschließen, dass die Versorgungs-
spannung mit dem angegebenen Wert auf dem Typenschild über-
einstimmt. 
Achten Sie auf den korrekten Anschluss der Funktionserde. Nur bei
ordnungsgemäß angeschlossener Funktionserde ist der störungs-
freie Betrieb gewährleistet.

• BCL  8 / BPS 8 anschließen.
• Versorgungsspannung zuschalten, die Status-LED am  

BCL 8 / BPS 8 muss grün leuchten.

Achtung! 
Verwenden Sie nur Sensoren ohne Schaltausgang auf Pin 2 bzw.
Sensorkabel mit der Belegung ohne Pin 2, da der Schaltausgang
nicht gegen Rückkopplungen auf den Schalteingang gesichert ist.
Liegt z.B. der invertierte Sensorausgang auf Pin 2, kommt es zu
einem Fehlverhalten des Schaltausgangs.
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Safety notices

Attention!
Prior to commissioning, read the package insert. 
Connection, mounting, commissioning and adjustment by qualified
personnel only. 
Observe applicable legal regulations and accident-prevention reg-
ulations (responsibility of the operator).
During commissioning, protect device against moisture and soiling.
Observe operating voltage, protection class, VDE safety class and
protective circuit.
The system in which the optoelectronic sensors are embedded is to
be designed in such a way that in the event of sensor malfunction
or failure of the voltage supply persons and property are not placed
at risk (protected against consequential damages - fail safe). Not a
safety component according to EU machinery directives. They are
not, therefore, usable for safety functions.

Approved purpose

Attention!
The MA 8xxx modular interfacing unit is used for activating Leuze
identification systems (IDS) BCL 8 and BPS 8 directly on the field-
bus. 
The following uses are, in particular, not permitted:

• in rooms with explosive atmospheres
• in circuits which are relevant to safety

Commissioning
Mounting
Installation via holes for M4-sized screws in the case or via a
mounting system (accessory).

Notice!
Protection class IP 67 is achieved only if the connectors and caps
are screwed into place!

Commissioning with factory settings
Connection of the device and maintenance work while under
voltage must only be carried out by a qualified electrician.
Before connecting the device, be sure that the supply voltage
agrees with the value printed on the name plate. 
Ensure the device is correctly earthed. Fault-free operation is only
ensured when the device is properly earthed.

• Connect the BCL  8 / BPS 8.
• Switch on the supply voltage, the status LED on the BCL 8 / 

BPS 8 must illuminate green.

Attention! 
Only use sensors without switching output on pin 2 or sensor cable
with the assignment without pin 2, since the switching output is not
protected against feedback on the switching input. If the inverted
sensor output lies on pin 2, for example, erroneous behavior of the
switching output will result.
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Recommandations de sécurité

Attention !
Lire la notice jointe avant la mise en service. 
Raccordement, montage, mise en service et réglage uniquement
par un personnel qualifié. 
Respecter les dispositions légales et règlements de prévention des
accidents en vigueur dans la région (responsabilité de l'exploitant).
Lors de la mise en service, protéger l'appareil contre l'humidité et
l'encrassement. Tenir compte de la tension d'alimentation, de
l'indice de protection, du niveau d'isolation électrique et de la pro-
tection des E/S.
Le système auquel les capteurs photoélectriques sont intégrés doit
être conçu de telle façon qu'en cas de dysfonctionnememt des cap-
teurs ou de défaillance de l'alimentation en tension, aucune person-
ne et aucun objet ne soit mis en danger (sûreté intégrée - fail safe).
Pas un composant de sécurité conformément à la directive CE
relative aux machines donc pas utilisable pour les fonctions de
sécurité.

Utilisation conforme

Attention !
L'unité modulaire de branchement MA 8xxx sert à connecter direc-
tement les systèmes d'identification (IDS) BCL 8 et BPS 8 de Leuze
au bus de terrain. 
En particulier, les utilisations suivantes ne sont pas permises :

• dans des pièces à environnement explosif
• dans des câblages de haute sécurité

Mise en service
Montage
Montage à l'aide d'alésages pour vis M4 dans le boîtier ou à l'aide
d'un système de fixation (accessoire).

Remarque !
L'indice de protection IP 67 n'est atteint que si les connecteurs sont
bien vissés ou les capuchons en place !

Mise en service avec les réglages d'usine
Le branchement de l'appareil et les travaux d'entretien sous tension
ne doivent être effectués que par un expert en électrotechnique.
Assurez-vous avant le branchement que la tension d'alimentation
concorde avec la valeur indiquée sur la plaque signalétique. 
Veillez à ce que la terre de fonction soit branchée correctement. Un
fonctionnement sans perturbations ne peut être garanti que si la
terre a été raccordée de façon réglementaire.

• Connecter le BCL 8 / BPS 8.
• Allumer la tension d'alimentation, la DEL de statut du BCL 8 / 

BPS 8 doit s'allumer en vert.

Attention ! 
Utilisez exclusivement des capteurs sans sortie de commutation sur
la broche 2 ou des câbles de capteur dont la broche 2 n'est pas
affectée. En effet, la sortie de commutation n'est pas à l'abri de
rétroactions sur l'entrée de commutation. Ainsi par exemple,
l'application de la sortie inversée du capteur sur la broche 2 provo-
querait un mauvais comportement de la sortie de commutation.
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Note di sicurezza

Attenzione!
Prima della messa in servizio leggere il foglietto illustrativo. 
Collegamento, montaggio, messa in servizio e regolazione solo a
cura di personale specializzato. 
Rispettare le normative di legge e le norme antinfortunistiche locali
(ne è responsabile il titolare).
Alla messa in servizio, proteggere l'apparecchio dall'umidità e dallo
sporco. Attenzione alla tensione di esercizio, al grado di protezione,
alla classe di protezione VDE ed ai circuiti di protezione.
Il sistema in cui sono integrati i sensori optoelettronici va dimensio-
nato in modo che non si presentino pericoli per persone o cose
(a prova di danni secondari - fail safe) neppure in caso di malfunzione
dei sensori o di black-out dell'alimentazione elettrica. Non si tratta
di un componente di sicurezza ai sensi della direttiva UE sulle
macchine, per cui non è utilizzabile per funzioni di sicurezza.

Uso conforme

Attenzione!
L'unità di collegamento modulare MA 8xxx serve a connettere
direttamente i sistemi di identificazione Leuze (IDS) BCL 8 e BPS 8
al field bus. 
Non ne è consentito l'uso in particolare

• in ambienti con atmosfera esplosiva
• in circuiti di sicurezza

Messa in servizio
Montaggio
Montaggio con viti M4 attraverso i fori nell'alloggiamento o
mediante sistema di fissaggio (accessori).

Avviso!
Il grado di protezione IP 67 si ottiene solo con connettori a spina o
coperchi avvitati!

Messa in servizio con impostazioni predefinite
Il collegamento dell'apparecchio e gli interventi di manutenzione
sotto tensione devono essere eseguiti solo da elettrotecnici specia-
lizzati.
Prima del collegamento verificare che la tensione di alimentazione
corrisponda al valore indicato sulla targhetta. 
Prestare attenzione al collegamento corretto della terra funzionale.
Può essere garantito un funzionamento privo di anomalie solo se la
terra funzionale è collegata correttamente.

• Collegare il BCL 8 / BPS 8.
• Attivare la tensione di alimentazione; il LED di stato sul BCL 8 

/ BPS 8 deve accendersi in verde.

Attenzione! 
Utilizzare solo sensori in cui l'uscita di commutazione non è appli-
cata sul pin 2 e solo cavi dei sensori in cui il pin 2 non è occupato,
in quanto l'uscita di commutazione non è protetta dalle retroazioni
sull'ingresso di commutazione. Se, ad esempio, l'uscita invertente
del sensore è applicata sul pin 2, l'uscita di commutazione si com-
porta erroneamente.
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Indicaciones de seguridad

¡Cuidado!
Leer la indicación adjunta antes de la puesta en marcha. 
Solamente personal cualificado puede realizar la conexión, el
montaje, la puesta en marcha y el ajuste. 
Observar las directivas locales vigentes y los reglamentos de
prevención de accidentes (responsabilidad del explotador).
Proteger el equipo durante la puesta en marcha contra la humedad
y la suciedad. Observar la alimentación, el índice de protección, la
clase de protección VDE y el cableado de protección.
El sistema, en el cual los sensores opto electrónicos están
instalados, debe crearse de tal forma, que en caso de que fallen los
sensores o se produzca un corte en la alimentación de tensión esto
no suponga peligro o daño alguno para personas o aparatos (a
prueba de averías - fail safe). No es componente de seguridad según
directivas de maquinaria CE, por ello no es aplicable para funciones
de seguridad.

Uso conforme

¡Cuidado!
La unidad de conexión modular MA 8xxx sirve para conectar direc-
tamente los sistemas de identificación Leuze (IDS) BCL 8 y BPS 8
al bus de campo. 
Particularmente no se permite su uso

• en espacios con atmósferas explosivas
• en conmutaciones de seguridad

Puesta en marcha
Montaje
Montaje mediante orificios en la carcasa para tornillos M4 o a través
del sistema de sujeción (accesorio).

Nota
¡El índice de protección IP 67 se alcanza solamente con enchufes
atornillados o bien con tapaderas atornilladas!

Puesta en marcha con ajustes de fábrica
La conexión del equipo y trabajos de mantenimiento bajo tensión
pueden ser realizados únicamente por personal eléctrico cualifi-
cado.
Antes de la conexión asegúrese que la tensión de alimentación
coincida con el valor en la placa de características. 
Asegúrese de que la tierra funcional se ha conectado correcta-
mente. Solo si la tierra funcional se ha conectado correctamente
está garantizado un funcionamiento sin errores.

• Conectar el BCL 8 / BPS 8.
• Conectar la tensión de alimentación, el LED de estado del 

BCL 8 / BPS 8 debe encenderse en color verde.

¡Cuidado! 
Utilice únicamente sensores en los que la salida de conmutación no
esté en el pin 2, o únicamente cables de sensor en los que no esté
asignado el pin 2, porque la salida de conmutación no está protegida
contra realimentaciones en la entrada de conmutación. Si, p. ej., la
salida de sensor invertida está en el pin 2, la salida conmutada se
comporta erróneamente.

1

2

Indicações de segurança

Atenção!
Antes do comissionamento, ler o folheto na embalagem. 
Conexão, montagem, entrada em operação e ajuste apenas por
pessoal especializado. 
Observar determinações legais e prescrições de prevenção de
acidentes locais (responsabilidade do operador).
Durante o processo de entrada em operação, proteger o aparelho
contra umidade e sujeira. Observar os dados: tensão de operação,
grau de proteção, classe de proteção VDE e proteção do circuito.
O sistema, no qual o sensor optoelectrónico está integrado, deve
ser projetado de forma que, em caso de falhas dos sensores ou de
queda da tensão de alimentação, não haja perigo para pessoas ou
objetos (à prova de falhas - fail safe). Não se trata de aparelho de
segurança conforme diretriz de máquinas da UE, por isso não
empregá-lo para fins de segurança.

Uso de acordo com as prescrições

Atenção!
A unidade modular de ligação MA 8xxx serve para conectar direta-
mente os sistemas de identificação (IDS) BCL 8 e BPS 8 da Leuze
com o fieldbus. 
A utilização não é permitida especialmente

• em recintos com atmosfera explosiva
• em circuitos relevantes para a segurança

Entrada em operação
Montagem
Montagem com ajuda de perfurações no invólucro para parafusos
M4 ou por meio de sistema de fixação (acessórios).

Notas!
O grau de proteção IP 67 é alcançado somente com os conectores
roscados ou com capas roscadas!

Comissionamento com ajustes de fábrica
A conexão do aparelho e os trabalhos de manutenção sob tensão
apenas podem ser realizados por eletricistas.
Antes da conexão, deve se certificar que a tensão de alimentação
coincide com o valor indicado na etiqueta de tipo. 
Tenha em atenção à conexão correta da terra funcional. Apenas
com a terra funcional corretamente conectada é garantida uma
operação sem problemas.

• Conectar o BCL 8 / BPS 8.
• Ligar a tensão de alimentação, o LED de status do 

BCL 8 / BPS 8 deve brilhar em cor verde.

Atenção! 
Utilize apenas sensores sem saída de chaveamento no pino 2 ou o
cabo do sensor com ocupação sem pino 2, pois a saída de chave-
amento não se encontra protegida contra realimentação na entrada
de chaveamento. Se, por exemplo, a saída do sensor invertido se
encontrar no pino 2, surge um comportamento falhado da saída de
chaveamento.
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